

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 5099
COMPANY NAME : AIRASIA GROUP BERHAD
FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2017

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Following the completion of the internal reorganisation of AirAsia Berhad ("AAB" or "the Company") and the transfer of its listing status to AirAsia Group Berhad ("AAGB") on 16 April 2018, AAB is now a wholly-owned subsidiary of AAGB. This Corporate Governance Report discloses AAB's corporate governance practices for the financial year ending 2017 ("the Financial Year"), which will continue to be adopted by AAGB in the next financial year.</p> <p>The Board of Directors ("the Board") of AAB is responsible for the oversight of the overall management of the Company and retains full and effective control over the affairs of the Company. It reviews the policies and strategies of the group companies of AirAsia ("the Group"), actively oversees the conduct, management and business affairs of the Company, and monitors its Senior Management's performance.</p> <p>The Board ensures the effective discharge of its fiduciary and leadership functions as well as sustains long-term shareholder value while safeguarding the interests of the stakeholders.</p> <p>Its role can be summarised by the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Reviews, approves and adopts strategic corporate plans and actions for the Company.• Approves the Company's annual budget, including major capital commitments, and periodically reviews achievements against business targets.• Approves new ventures.• Approves material acquisitions and disposals of undertakings and properties.• Identifies principal risks and ensures the implementation of appropriate internal control systems and mitigation measures to manage such risks.• Oversees and evaluates the conduct of the Company's businesses.

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Monitors and, if necessary, approves changes to the management and control structure within the Company and its subsidiaries, including key policies and delegated authority limits. • Considers emerging issues which may be material to the business affairs of the Company. • Ensures the Company has a proper succession plan for Executive Directors and Senior Management. • Develops and implements an investor relations programme. • Reviews the adequacy and integrity of the Company's management information and system of internal controls. • Reviews key elements of business sustainability practices of the Company. • Reviews any other matters which requires its approval pursuant to the applicable rules, laws and regulations.
Explanation for departure	:
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>	
Measure	:
Timeframe	:

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Chairman of the Board is responsible to -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • take the lead in engaging with the Government, aviation regulators and airport authorities in Malaysia. • oversee the Board in the effective discharge of its role. • monitor the workings of the Board and conduct of Board meetings. • ensure all relevant issues for the effective running of the Company's business are on the agenda for Board meetings. • ensure that quality information to facilitate decision-making is delivered to Board members on a timely basis. • encourage all Directors to play an active role in board activities. • chair general meetings of shareholders. • liaise with the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Company Secretary on the agenda for Board meetings. <p>Such roles and responsibilities have been clearly specified in Paragraph 3.6 of the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at: https://www.airasia.com/cdn/docs/common-docs/investor-relations/board-charter-policy.pdf</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>In line with the Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance 2017 (“MCCG”), the positions of the Chairman, Group Chief Executive Officer (“GCEO”) and CEO of the Company and AAGB are held by different individuals.</p> <p><u>Executive Chairman:</u> Datuk Kamarudin bin Meranun is the Executive Chairman and takes the lead in engaging with the Government, aviation regulators and airport authorities in Malaysia. Based on his extensive experience in international finance, he is also the key person in handling very large and critical financing needs of the Company, and overlooks the overall governance of the Company, its subsidiaries and associate companies.</p> <p><u>Group Chief Executive Officer:</u> Tan Sri (Dr) Anthony Francis Fernandes is the GCEO and Non-Independent Executive Director. As GCEO, he is the driving force behind the digital strategy of the Group and provides overall leadership in building brand value, reducing costs and driving efficiencies in order to improve the performance of the airline and other associate companies including AirAsia Thailand, AirAsia Indonesia, AirAsia Philippines, AirAsia India and AirAsia Japan.</p> <p><u>Chief Executive Officer:</u> Aireen Omar was the CEO of the Company. She was responsible for the overall performance and management of the Company while overseeing its day-to-day operations and implementing the Board’s decisions. Following her promotion as the Deputy Group Chief Executive Officer (“DGCEO”), Riad Asmat was appointed as the new CEO of the Company in January 2018.</p> <p>The division of roles and responsibilities of the Chairman, GCEO and CEO is set out in the Board Charter, ensuring a balance of power and authority.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:		
------------------	---	--	--

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Jasmindar Kaur A/P Sarban Singh is the Company Secretary. She is a Fellow member of the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administration. All Directors have access to the Company Secretary, who also serves in that capacity in the various Board Committees, save for the Safety Review Board (“SRB”). The Company Secretary advises on measures to be taken and requirements to be observed by the Company and its Directors arising from new statutes and guidelines issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”), the Securities Commission Malaysia (“SC”) and the Companies Commission of Malaysia (“CCM”). The Company Secretary also advises the Directors on their obligations and duties to disclose their interest in the Company’s securities, as well as any conflicts of interest in transactions involving the Company. In addition, the Company Secretary monitors and ensures the timely lodgment of statutory documents with Bursa Malaysia, SC and CCM.</p> <p>The Company Secretary attends all Board and Board Committee meetings (save for SRB meetings which are handled by the SRB) and ensures that accurate and proper records of the proceedings and resolutions passed are maintained in the statutory records at the registered office of the Company. The Company Secretary also facilitates timely communication of decisions made and policies set by the Board at Board meetings to the Senior Management for action. The Company Secretary works closely with the Senior Management to ensure timely and appropriate information flows within and to the Board and Board Committees, and between the Non-Executive Directors and the Senior Management.</p> <p>The Company Secretary also serves notice to the Directors on the closed periods for trading in the Company’s securities, in accordance with Chapter 14 on Dealings in Listed Securities of the Main Market Listing Requirements (“MMLR”).</p> <p>The appointment and removal of the Company Secretary must be approved by the Board.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	

<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Prior to Board meetings, all Directors receive the agenda and a set of Board meeting papers duly signed and recommended by the relevant Senior Management personnel containing information for deliberation. This is to accord sufficient time for the Directors to review the Board papers and seek clarification, if required, from the Senior Management or the Company Secretary.</p> <p>The Company encourages a paperless environment. It grants digital access to the Directors via a dedicated Google Drive for meeting documents. Google Drive allows them to access various company documents uploaded onto personal or company devices for easy reference and in a timely manner.</p> <p>The Company makes use of video conferencing to enable the participation of members of Senior Management from other offices without their having to travel when the need arises. The video conference allows the Board to have access to information in a timely manner from the relevant person in charge while saving time and cost.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies–

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board Charter informs prospective and existing Board members of their fiduciary duties and responsibilities as Directors of the Company. It sets out, amongst other things, the membership and operation of the Board and principles of good corporate governance and practice in accordance with the applicable laws.</p> <p>As stated in Paragraph 21 of the Board Charter, the Board will review the Board Charter annually to ensure its relevance in assisting the Board to discharge its duties while adhering to any changes that may have arisen in corporate laws and regulations, and to remain consistent with the Board's objectives and responsibilities. The Board Charter is available on the Company's website at: https://www.airasia.com/cdn/docs/common-docs/investor-relations/board-charter-policy.pdf</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Company has formalised ethical standards expected of its Directors, employees, agents and representatives through a Code of Conduct. The Code of Conduct is available at: https://www.airasia.com/my/en/about-us/airasia-code-of-conduct.page</p> <p>The Code of Conduct allows the Company to do its business fairly, impartially, ethically, and with the utmost regard to safety. It regards integrity as the basis of the Company's relationships with its guests, suppliers and communities. It ensures the Company's Directors, employees, agents and representatives carry out their respective functions with honesty and impartiality, while complying with all applicable laws and regulations. It sets out the prohibited activities or misconduct involving gifts, gratuities, bribes, dishonest behaviour and sexual harassment. The Code of Conduct also promotes prudent management of conflict of interests to ensure objectivity in carrying out the Company's duties.</p> <p>In addition to the Company's own Code of Conduct, the Directors are also required to observe the Code of Ethics established by the CCM in furtherance of their duties.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>In order to improve the overall organisational effectiveness and to uphold the integrity of the Company in the eyes of the public, the Company has a whistleblowing programme which acts as a formal communication channel where all stakeholders can communicate their concerns in cases where the Company’s business conduct is deemed to be contrary to its common values.</p> <p>All concerns are addressed to the Group Head of Internal Audit who will then assess such concerns and recommend the appropriate action, and subsequently:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • compile all reports received and submit to the Chairman of the Audit Committee (“AC”); and • report to the AC the results of the investigation for further action. <p>All details pertaining to the name and position of the whistleblower will be kept strictly confidential throughout the investigation proceedings.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Following the resignations of the CEO and the Deputy Group CEO from the Board and the appointment of an independent non-executive director on 8 December 2017, the Board of the Company consists of seven (7) members and comprises a majority of independent directors, as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A Non-Independent Executive Chairman; • A Non-Independent Executive Director and GCEO; • A Non-Independent Non-Executive Director; • An Independent Non-Executive Director and Chairman of AC; and • Three Independent Non-Executive Directors. <p>Board members have declared their directorships in companies other than in the Group, and all satisfied the restriction of not being a director in more than five public listed companies. They have also declared their respective shareholdings in the Group, and interests in any contract with the Group, and abstained from any discussion or decision making related to other companies in which they hold directorships or shareholdings.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>At the 24th AGM, shareholders approved the continued service of Dato' Fam Lee Ee as the Senior Independent Non-Executive of the Board. Dato' Fam had served as an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company since 8 October 2004, thus exceeding a cumulative term of more than nine years.</p> <p>The Board is of the view that the ability of long serving Independent Directors to remain independent and to discharge their duties with integrity and competency should not be assessed solely by tenure of service or any pre-determined age. The Board has recommended Dato' Fam to continue to act as a Senior Independent Non-Executive Director based on the following justifications:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) His long service does not affect his independence and he continues to provide the necessary checks and balances in the best interest of the Company.(b) He has fulfilled the criteria under the definition of an Independent Director as stated in the MMLR of Bursa Malaysia.(c) He has vast experience in a diverse range of businesses and legal matters and therefore would be able to contribute constructive opinions; he exercises independent judgment and has the ability to act in the best interest of the Company.(d) He has devoted sufficient time and attention to his professional obligations for informed and balanced decision-making.(e) He has deep insight into the business and operations of the Company which would be advantageous to the Company.(f) He has continued to exercise his independence and due care during his tenure as an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company and carried out his professional duties in the best interest of the Company and shareholders.

	(g) He has shown great integrity of independence and has not entered into any personal related party transaction with the Company.	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	Following the internal reorganisation exercise of the Company and transfer of listing status from the Company to AAGB on 16 April 2018, AAGB is applying Practice 4.2. The Constitution of AAGB adopts the two-tier voting process.
Timeframe	:	N/A

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	The maximum tenure of an Independent Director is based on Practice 4.2 of the MCCG, which states that an independent director's tenure should not exceed a cumulative nine (9) years. Upon completion of such tenure, the independent director may continue to serve on the Board as a non-independent director, provided that the board has concrete justification for the extension and has obtained shareholders' approval at a general meeting. This policy is set out in the Board Charter.

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application	:	Applied																																	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Company has adopted and implemented procedures for the nomination and election of Directors via the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (“NRC”). The NRC assesses candidates against the skills, knowledge and experience required by the Company. The Company recognises the benefits of having a diverse Board. In line with its Board Diversity Policy, selection of candidates to join the Board is in part dependent on the pool of candidates with the necessary skills, knowledge and experience. The NRC will review the nominees for directorship and membership of Board Committees by going through their profiles and interviewing the nominees, following which the NRC will submit its recommendations to the Board.</p> <p>Potential candidates are required to declare and confirm in writing their current directorships, that they are not undischarged bankrupts, or involved in any court proceedings in connection with the promotion, formation or management of a corporation involved in fraud or dishonesty punishable upon conviction with imprisonment, or subject to any investigation by any regulatory authority under any legislation. Furthermore, candidates being considered for the position of Independent Director are required to declare and confirm their independence based on the criteria set out in the MMLR.</p> <p>AirAsia’s diverse Board includes and makes good use of differences in skills, regional and industry experience, background, race, gender, ethnicity, age and other attributes of the Directors. The ultimate decisions on Board appointments will be based on merit and the value the candidate can bring to the Board.</p> <p>The current diversity in the race/ethnicity (cultural background), nationality, age and gender of the existing Board is as follows:</p> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; text-align: center;"> <thead> <tr> <th colspan="4">Race/Ethnicity</th> <th colspan="2">Nationality</th> </tr> <tr> <th>Malay</th> <th>Chinese</th> <th>Indian</th> <th>Others</th> <th>Malaysian</th> <th>Foreigner</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>4</td> <td>1</td> <td>1</td> <td>1</td> <td>6</td> <td>1</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; text-align: center;"> <thead> <tr> <th colspan="3">Age Group</th> <th colspan="2">Gender</th> </tr> <tr> <th>26-40</th> <th>41-55</th> <th>56-70</th> <th>Male</th> <th>Female</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>1</td> <td>4</td> <td>2</td> <td>6</td> <td>1</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Race/Ethnicity				Nationality		Malay	Chinese	Indian	Others	Malaysian	Foreigner	4	1	1	1	6	1	Age Group			Gender		26-40	41-55	56-70	Male	Female	1	4	2	6	1
Race/Ethnicity				Nationality																															
Malay	Chinese	Indian	Others	Malaysian	Foreigner																														
4	1	1	1	6	1																														
Age Group			Gender																																
26-40	41-55	56-70	Male	Female																															
1	4	2	6	1																															

	<p>The Board holds strongly that diversity of composition is important to facilitate optimal decision-making by harnessing different insights and perspectives of Directors from a wide variety of backgrounds, experiences and skills.</p> <p>The appointment of key Senior Management was also made with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender. Their detailed particulars are provided in the Annual Report 2017.</p>	
Explanation for departure :		
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>Although there was a retirement of a woman Non-Independent Director in December 2017, the Company has appointed a new woman Non-Executive Independent Director. This demonstrates AirAsia's efforts in achieving gender diversity.</p> <p>The Board has established a Board Diversity Policy which ensures a broad dimension of diversity is present to guarantee diverse viewpoints. In particular, the Board places emphasis on recruiting women directors to achieve an optimum and balanced composition. This is reflected in paragraph 5.2 of the Policy as follows:</p> <p><i>"In identifying suitable candidates for appointment to the Board, the NRC will consider candidates on merit against objective criteria and with due regard for the benefits of diversity on the Board. Some of the criteria to be taken into consideration in the selection process can include the following:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <i>(i) Millennial appeal;</i> <i>(ii) Gender diversity (female);</i> <i>(iii) Entrepreneurial skills;</i> <i>(iv) Global mindset;</i> <i>(v) Digital savvy;</i> <i>(vi) Influencer; and</i> <i>(vii) Leadership role in middle to large size organisation."</i> <p>The Board Diversity Policy is available on AirAsia's website.</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure	:	<p>The NRC and the Board are actively seeking new women directors to join the Company. Selection of candidates will be made based on recommendations of existing Board members, Senior Management or major shareholders. The NRC and the Board aim to achieve a composition of 30% women directors by 2021, following the internal reorganisation of the Company and transfer of listing status from the Company to AAGB on 16 April 2018.</p>

Timeframe	:	Within 3 years	
------------------	---	----------------	--

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board has established a formal and transparent process whereby the NRC is responsible for identifying candidates who are suitably qualified to become Board members, including Independent Directors, and make recommendations to the Board on the appointment of such individuals taking into consideration their competencies, commitment, contribution and performance.</p> <p>In identifying suitable candidates for appointment to the Board, the NRC will consider candidates on merit against objective criteria and with due regard for the benefits of diversity on the Board. Some of the criteria to be taken into consideration in the selection process can include the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (i) Millennial appeal; (ii) Gender diversity (female); (iii) Entrepreneurial skills; (iv) Global mindset; (v) Digital savvy; (vi) Influencer; and (vii) Leadership role in middle to large size organisation. <p>The ultimate decision as to who is nominated shall be the responsibility of the full Board after considering the recommendations of the NRC.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Membership of the NRC is set out in its Terms of Reference. Members of the Committee are appointed by the Board and comprise three Non-Executive Directors with a majority of Independent Directors. The current Chairman of the NRC is the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director, who is appointed by the Board.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The NRC reviews the composition of the Board and the Board Committees annually.</p> <p>During the Financial Year, the Board engaged an external consultant to conduct a gap assessment of Board governance practices to assist the Company in meeting regulatory requirements as well as to further strengthen AirAsia's corporate governance practices.</p> <p>The external consultant conducted a documentation review, interview sessions, assessment against the requirements of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2012 and MCCG, as well as comparative assessment against selected airline companies and local and foreign public listed companies.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Their report, with the results of their assessment, was presented to the NRC on 27 April 2017 and 24 May 2017, and to the Board on 25 May 2017.• The action plans were based on decisions made by the Board and/or Management as discussed with the Board's representative, Dato' Abdul Aziz bin Abu Bakar; CEO; Group Head, People, Legal & Compliance and Company Secretary on 31 May 2017. Most matters were closed, whilst some are ongoing. <p>For the Financial Year, the NRC also reviewed and assessed the performance of the Board and Board committees, as well as the performance of individual Board and Committee members, using the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Board & Board Committee Evaluation Form• Performance Evaluation Sheet by all Board Committees <p>These assessments take into account the Directors' professionalism and integrity in the decision-making process, their ability to form independent judgments, as well as their objectivity and clarity in</p>

	<p>deliberations. The Directors' contribution, performance and personality in relation to the skills, experience and other qualities they bring or advice to the Board at meetings are also evaluated.</p> <p>Each Director and Board Committee member completes the evaluation form and submits it on a confidential basis to the Company Secretary who collates the responses and produces a report for tabling to the NRC Chairman. The NRC Chairman then reviews the report and submits its findings and report to the NRC and the Board for assessment of the performance and effectiveness of the Board and Board Committees as well as the performance of each of the Board Committees and its members.</p> <p>The NRC was satisfied with the performance of all the Directors and Committee members during the Financial Year. Details of the Directors' meeting attendance at Board and Board Committee meetings are evidenced by the attendance record as set out in the Company's Corporate Governance Overview Statement.</p> <p>To further improve the ability to discharge its functions, the Board is planning to engage an independent expert to facilitate Board evaluations and implement the action plan recommended.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company’s desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company’s long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company’s website.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>: The Board has in place in a Remuneration Policy which is clear and transparent, designed to support and drive business strategy and long-term objectives of the Company. The Remuneration Policy is reviewed by the NRC prior to making its recommendations to the Board for approval.</p> <p>The Company maintains transparent procedures in determining the remuneration policy for its Directors, GCEO, CEO and Senior Management. The NRC is responsible for reviewing and recommending to the Board the compensation payable to the Directors, CGEO and the CEO in connection with their individual contributions to AirAsia’s overall performance or any loss or termination of their office or appointment, and the compensation arrangements relating to their dismissal or removal for misconduct.</p> <p>Executive Directors play no part in decisions on their own remuneration. The remuneration packages of Non-Executive Directors are determined by the Board as a whole. All the individual Directors concerned abstain from discussing their own remuneration. This is to ensure the compensation is competitive and consistent with AirAsia’s business strategy and long-term objectives.</p> <p>The policy and procedures would be periodically reviewed and updated to ensure the same remain competitive, appropriate, and in alignment with the prevalent market practices.</p> <p>The Remuneration Policy is available on the Company’s website at www.airasia.com.</p>
Explanation for departure	:

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The NRC comprises three Non-Executive Directors with a majority of Independent Directors. The segregation of NRC's functions and responsibilities in relation to nomination and remuneration matters is clearly stated in its Terms of Reference, which are available on AirAsia's website at https://www.airasia.com/cdn/docs/common-docs/investor-relations/terms-of-reference-of-nomination-and-remuneration-committees.pdf</p> <p>The NRC meets as and when required. It held five meetings during the Financial Year which were attended by all the members. The NRC also reviewed and recommended to the Board the overall remuneration policy for the Directors, Executive Chairman, GCEO and CEO to ensure that rewards are commensurate with their contributions to the Group's growth and profitability annually. The NRC also reviewed the service contract and performance of the Executive Chairman, GCEO and CEO and recommended to the Board specific adjustments in remuneration and/or reward payments, if any, reflecting their contributions for the year. Their total remuneration package was also benchmarked against the market. The NRC ensured the remuneration for Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors are linked to their responsibilities as members of the Board and Board Committees and contributions to the effective functioning of the Board.</p> <p>Based on the annual review of the Directors' Remuneration by the NRC, the NRC proposed and the Board affirmed a one-off additional payment of RM300,000 per annum per Non-Executive Director for the for the financial year ending 31 December 2016 in view of the good performance of the Company.</p> <p>There was no change to the basic Board fee for Non-Executive Directors but in view that the various Committee fees had not been changed for</p>

	<p>the past seven (7) to ten (10) consecutive years, the NRC recommended an increase as described below. The recommendations by the NRC were affirmed by the Board.</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="560 333 1406 958"> <thead> <tr> <th data-bbox="560 333 1086 371">Directors' Fees</th> <th data-bbox="1086 333 1406 371">RM per annum</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 371 1086 409">Non-Executive Director's Fees</td> <td data-bbox="1086 371 1406 409">180,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" data-bbox="560 409 1406 448">Committee fees</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 448 1086 486">Chairman of Audit Committee</td> <td data-bbox="1086 448 1406 486">75,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 486 1086 524">Chairman of the NRC Committee</td> <td data-bbox="1086 486 1406 524">55,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 524 1086 562">Chairman of the Safety Review Board</td> <td data-bbox="1086 524 1406 562">55,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 562 1086 600">Member of the Audit Committee</td> <td data-bbox="1086 562 1406 600">60,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 600 1086 638">Member of the NRC Committee</td> <td data-bbox="1086 600 1406 638">35,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 638 1086 676">Member of the Safety Review Board</td> <td data-bbox="1086 638 1406 676">35,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" data-bbox="560 676 1406 714">Benefits of Non-Executive Directors</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 714 1086 815">Meeting Fees</td> <td data-bbox="1086 714 1406 815">RM2,000 per Board or Committee Meeting per Non-Executive Director</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 815 1086 958">Insurance premiums on medical coverage, and other claimable expenses incurred in the course of carrying out their duties.</td> <td data-bbox="1086 815 1406 958">Up to a total amount of RM100,000 for all the Non-Executive Directors</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>Section 230(1) of the Companies Act 2016 provides, amongst others, that “the fees” of the directors and “any benefits” payable to the directors of a listed company shall be approved at a general meeting. In this respect, the Board agreed that shareholders’ approval shall be sought at the 24th AGM on the Directors’ remuneration in two (2) separate resolutions as follows: -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Resolution 2 on payment of an additional RM300,000 per annum per Non-Executive Director for the financial year ended 31 December 2016; and • Resolution 3 on payment of the Non-Executive Directors’ Remuneration with effect from the financial year ending 31 December 2017 until the next AGM of the Company to be held in the year 2018. <p>Both resolutions were approved at the 24th AGM.</p>	Directors' Fees	RM per annum	Non-Executive Director's Fees	180,000	Committee fees		Chairman of Audit Committee	75,000	Chairman of the NRC Committee	55,000	Chairman of the Safety Review Board	55,000	Member of the Audit Committee	60,000	Member of the NRC Committee	35,000	Member of the Safety Review Board	35,000	Benefits of Non-Executive Directors		Meeting Fees	RM2,000 per Board or Committee Meeting per Non-Executive Director	Insurance premiums on medical coverage, and other claimable expenses incurred in the course of carrying out their duties.	Up to a total amount of RM100,000 for all the Non-Executive Directors
Directors' Fees	RM per annum																								
Non-Executive Director's Fees	180,000																								
Committee fees																									
Chairman of Audit Committee	75,000																								
Chairman of the NRC Committee	55,000																								
Chairman of the Safety Review Board	55,000																								
Member of the Audit Committee	60,000																								
Member of the NRC Committee	35,000																								
Member of the Safety Review Board	35,000																								
Benefits of Non-Executive Directors																									
Meeting Fees	RM2,000 per Board or Committee Meeting per Non-Executive Director																								
Insurance premiums on medical coverage, and other claimable expenses incurred in the course of carrying out their duties.	Up to a total amount of RM100,000 for all the Non-Executive Directors																								
<p>Explanation for departure :</p>																									
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>																									
<p>Measure :</p>																									
<p>Timeframe :</p>																									

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice :	<p>The Directors' remuneration package is reviewed periodically to support long-term sustainability and shareholder value, consistent with AirAsia's business strategy.</p> <p>The remuneration package for the Financial Year comprised the following elements:</p> <p>1. Fee The fees payable to each Non-Executive Director for his or her service on the Board is based on a basic Board fee and the respective additional responsibilities on the Board Committees during the year. Any proposed revision of the fees and benefits would be recommended by the NRC to the Board for final approval by shareholders of the Company at the AGM.</p> <p>2. Basic salary The basic salary for each Executive Director is recommended by the NRC and approved by the Board, taking into account the performance of the individual, the inflation price index and information from independent sources on the rates for similar positions in comparable companies internationally. Salaries are reviewed annually.</p> <p>3. Bonus scheme The Group operates a bonus scheme for all employees, including the Executive Directors, which is based on various performance measures of the Group, together with an assessment of each individual's performance during the period. The bonus for the Executive Directors is recommended by the NRC and approved by the Board.</p> <p>4. Benefits-in-kind Other customary benefits (such as private medical care, travel coupons, etc) are made available as appropriate.</p> <p>5. Service contract The Executive Chairman, GCEO and CEO each have a three-year service contract with the Company.</p> <p>6. Directors' share options There are currently no share options for the Directors.</p> <p>The following table shows the remuneration details of the Directors of the Company for the Financial Year:</p>

Director	Fees	Other Fees	Salaries	Bonuses	Meeting, travelling and other allowances	Total
Executive Directors						
Datuk Kamarudin Bin Meranun			4,800,000	14,000,000		18,800,000
Tan Sri Dr. Anthony Francis Fernandes			6,000,000	17,500,000		23,500,000
Aireen Omar (resigned on 8 December 2017)			2,040,000	1,360,000		3,400,000
Tharumalingam A/L Kanagalingam (appointed on 6 March 2017 and resigned on 8 December 2017)			1,980,000	1,000,000		2,980,000
Non-Executive Directors						
Dato' Abdel Aziz @ Abdul Aziz bin Abu Bakar	180,000	60,000** + 35,000** + 18,777#	-	-	52,000	345,777
Dato' Fam Lee Ee	180,000	60,000** + 55,000^^ + 11,949#	-	-	52,000	358,949
Dato' Mohamed Khadar bin Merican	180,000	75,000^ + 35,000**	-	-	46,000	336,000
Stuart L Dean	180,000	55,000^^ + 35,000** + 11,949#	-	-	38,000	319,949
Noor Neelofa Binti Mohd Noor (appointed on 8 December 2017)	11,613	Nil	-	-	Nil	11,613

	<p><i>The basic Board fee shall be RM180,000 each per annum;</i> <i>** Members of the AC shall receive an additional RM60,000 each per annum while members of the NRC and SRB shall receive an additional RM35,000 each per annum;</i> <i>^ The AC Chairman shall receive an additional RM75,000 per annum;</i> <i>^^ The NRC & SRB Chairman shall receive an additional RM55,000 per annum; and</i> <i>* The meeting allowance shall be RM2,000 per meeting</i> <i># The Chairman of the RMC shall receive an additional RM55,000 per annum while the members of the RMC shall receive an additional RM35,000 each per annum. The fees are subject to shareholders' approval at AAB's AGM.</i></p>	
Explanation : for departure		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Board is of the view that the disclosure of the Senior Management's remuneration would be unfavourable to the Group as talent poaching is common in the industry and the Group would like to ensure employee retention efforts are safeguarded.</p> <p>Alternatively, the disclosure of the salary of Senior Management personnel is made on an aggregate basis in the Audited Financial Statements for the Financial Year.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	Following the internal reorganisation of the Company and transfer of listing status from the Company to AAGB on 16 April 2018, AAGB will take the necessary measures to achieve the required disclosure under Practice 7.2 by the year 2021.
Timeframe	:	Within three years.

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The AC comprises two Independent Non-Executive Directors and one Non-Independent Non-Executive Director.</p> <p>The AC Chairman, Dato' Mohamed Khadar bin Merican, is a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Malaysian Institute of Accountants. He is not the Chairman of the Board. He is an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company and a member of the Safety Review Board. He reports to the Directors at Board meetings any salient matters raised at the AC meetings which require the Board's notation, approval or decision.</p> <p>Item 6 of the Terms of Reference of the AC is consistent with the requirements in Practice 8.1 of the MCCG.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	None of the members of the Board were former key audit partners. Item 5 of Terms of Reference of the AC is consistent with the requirements in Practice 8.2 of the MCCG.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board, through the AC, has maintained an appropriate, formal and transparent relationship with the external auditors and has adopted an External Auditors Independence Policy. The AC meets the external auditors without the presence of Senior Management whenever necessary, and at least twice a year. Meetings with the external auditors are held to discuss AirAsia's audit plans, audit findings, financial statements as well as to seek their professional advice on other related matters. From time to time, the external auditors inform and update the AC on matters that may require their attention.</p> <p>In the assessment of the performance of the external auditors, including their independence policies and procedures, the AC noted that the external auditors had in accordance with the independence requirements set out in the By-Laws (on professional ethics, conduct and practice) of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants, evaluated the level of threat to objectivity and potential safeguards to prevent any threats prior to acceptance of any non-audit engagement.</p> <p>The Company appointed Messrs Ernst & Young ("EY") in place of the retiring external auditors, Messrs PricewaterhouseCoopers at the 24th AGM of the Company held on 25 May 2017. The appointment of EY demonstrates good corporate governance of revisiting the appointment of the Company's external auditors from time to time.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice :	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board reviews the performance and composition of the AC annually in accordance with Paragraph 15.20 of the MMLR of Bursa Malaysia. The composition of the AC meets the requirements of paragraph 15.09(1)(c) of the MMLR.</p> <p>The Chairman and members of the AC are financially literate and have carried out their duties in accordance with the Terms of Reference of the AC. Members of the AC are expected to update their knowledge and enhance their skills continuously.</p> <p>Based on the Performance Evaluation Sheet for the Audit Committee for the Financial Year, the Board is satisfied that the AC members have discharged their responsibilities effectively. During the Financial Year, the AC was involved in the following: -</p> <p>Internal Audit</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Mandated the Group Internal Audit Department (“GIAD”) to report directly to the AC.• Reviewed the adequacy of the scope, functions, budget, competency and resources of the GIAD, ensuring that it has the necessary independence and authority to carry out its work professionally, impartially and proficiently.• Reviewed Internal Audit Reports and ensured that appropriate and prompt remedial action was taken by the Management on lapses in controls or procedures identified by the GIAD.• Reviewed the Internal Audit Reports relating to the Group’s affiliates.• Ensured that all recommended actions by the GIAD were executed in a timely manner.• Reviewed the performance of the GIAD.• Reviewed the performance appraisal of the Group Head, GIAD.

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Approved the appointment or termination of senior staff of the GIAD. • Took cognisance of resignations of GIAD’s staff, and the reasons for the resignations. • Reviewed the results of ad-hoc investigations performed by the GIAD and actions taken relating to those investigations. • Reviewed the results of the internal assessment performed on the internal audit function. • Reviewed the results of the external assessment performed on the internal audit function. • Reviewed the adequacy of the Internal Audit Charter. • Approved the Internal Audit Charter, which defines the purpose, authority, scope and responsibility of the Internal Audit function within the Group. <p>External Audit</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Considered the appointment of the External Auditors, their audit fees and retirement of the External Auditors. • Submitted a written representation of the External Auditors’ retirement to Bursa. • Monitored the effectiveness of the External Auditors’ performance and their independence and objectivity. • Discussed with the External Auditor, before the audit commenced, the audit plan, which includes the nature and scope of the audit, and ensure co-ordination where more than one audit firm is involved. • Reviewed major findings raised by the External Auditors and Management’s responses and ensured that all recommendations arising from the audit were properly implemented. • Discussed matters arising from the interim and final audits with a view to further improve controls in the Group. • Provided a line of communication between the Board and the External Auditors. • Ensured that there is coordination between both Internal and External Auditors. • Reviewed the extent of assistance and co-operation extended by the Group’s employees to the External Auditors. • Reviewed and monitored the provision of non-audit services by the External Auditors and ensured that these services do not compromise the independence of the External Auditors. • Obtained from the Group’s External Auditors a formal written statement delineating all relationships between the External Auditors and the Group, as required by International Standard on Auditing 260, modified as appropriate based on Malaysian guidelines for auditors’ independence, and obtained confirmation from them that they are, and have been, independent throughout the conduct of the audit engagement.
--	--

- Continuously received updates and briefings by the External Auditors on changes in the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards as well as the International Accounting Standards.

Financial Reporting

- Reviewed and recommended the quarterly and annual management accounts of the Group and Company for approval of the Board.
- Reviewed and recommended the Annual Financial Statements of the Group and Company for approval of the Board.
- Reviewed and recommended the Quarterly Reports to Bursa Malaysia for the Group and Company for approval of the Board.

For purposes of the above, the AC considered changes in the accounting policies and practices, compliance with Accounting Standards and other legal and regulatory requirements, significant and unusual events, significant adjustments arising from the audit process, material litigation, the going concern assumption and, where applicable, complied with the disclosure requirements of Bursa Malaysia.

Related Party Transactions

- Reviewed related party transactions and conflict of interest situations to ensure that such transactions are at arm's length and are in the best interest of the Group and Company and, where appropriate, made recommendations to the Board for approval.
- Reviewed the process used to procure shareholders' mandate for recurrent related party transactions.

Investigations

- Considered major findings of internal investigations and Management's response.
- Reviewed the Company's procedures for detecting fraud and whistleblowing.

Internal Control

- By way of discussions with key Senior Management and through the review of process undertaken by the GIAD and the External Auditors, evaluated the overall adequacy and effectiveness of:
 - the system of internal controls, including controls within information technology;
 - the Group's finance, accounting and audit organisations and personnel; and
 - the Group's policies and compliance procedures with respect to business practices.

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Reviewed the employee code of business practice, vendor code of business practice, the whistleblowing policy and the outcome of any cases investigated. <p>Annual Review of the Terms of Reference of the Committee</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Reviewed the terms of reference of the AC and, where necessary, obtained the assistance of the Group’s external auditors and recommended changes to the Board for approval. 	
Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board established its Risk Management Committee ("RMC") in November 2017. The RMC oversees the risk management matters of the Company and the Group. It supports the Board in fulfilling its responsibility for identifying significant risks and ensuring the implementation of appropriate systems to manage the overall risk exposure of the Group.</p> <p>Risk Management Framework</p> <p>The Risk Management Framework is coordinated by the Group Risk Department ("GRD"). The GRD develops risk policies, sets minimum standards, provides guidance on risk related matters, coordinates risk management activities with other departments and monitors the Group's business risks. The GRD's principal roles and responsibilities are as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• review and update risk management methodologies, specifically those related to identification, measuring, controlling, monitoring and reporting of risks;• provide risk management training and workshops;• review risk profiles and mitigation plans of business units;• identify and inform the RMC and the Management of the critical risks faced by the Group; and• correspond control action plans for managing the critical risks. <p>Internal Control Framework</p> <p>The Company has also established a robust internal control framework, which covers key elements such as Board governance, Senior Management responsibilities, segregation of duties, internal policies and procedures, financial budgets, human capital management, limits of authority, insurance, information security, code of conduct and whistleblowing policy.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Risk Management Framework</p> <p>The Group has an Enterprise Risk Management (“ERM”) Framework in place to standardise the process of identifying, evaluating and managing the significant risks faced by the Group for the year under review.</p> <p>The ERM Framework covers the following key features:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• roles and responsibilities of the GRD, the Management and the business units;• guidance on the risk management process and the associated methodologies and tools; and• guidance on the risk register and controls assessment. <p>Internal Control Framework</p> <p>The following key internal control structures (including AC & internal audit department disclosed above) are in place to assist the Board to maintain a proper internal control system:</p> <p><u>Board Governance</u></p> <p>The Board has governance over the Group's operations. The Board is kept updated of the Group's activities and operations on a timely and regular basis through Board meetings with a formal agenda on matters for discussion. The Board has established four committees, namely the AC, RMC, NRC and SRB, to assist it in executing different governance responsibilities.</p> <p><u>Senior Management Responsibilities</u></p> <p>Regular management and operation meetings are conducted by Senior Management comprising the GCEO, DGCEO, CEOs of the Airline Operating Companies (“AOCs”), and Heads of Department.</p> <p><u>Segregation of Duties</u></p> <p>Segregation of duties is embedded in the key business processes. The Group has in place a system to ensure there are adequate risk management, financial and operational policies and procedures.</p>

Internal Policies and Procedures

Policies, procedures and processes governing the Company's businesses and operations are documented and made available to employees on the Company's intranet portal. These policies, procedures and processes are reviewed and updated by the business and functional units through a structured process of review. This is to ensure that appropriate controls are in place to manage risks arising due to changes in legal and regulatory requirements as well as the business and operational environment.

Financial Budgets

A detailed budgeting process has been established requiring all Heads of Department to prepare budgets and business plans annually for deliberation and approval by the Board. In addition, the Company has a reporting system on actual performance against the approved budget. It requires explanations for significant variances and action plans by Management to address such variances.

Human Capital Management

The Group acknowledges that a robust risk management and internal control system is dependent on its employees applying responsibility, integrity and good judgment to their work. As such, the Group has in place policies and procedures that govern its recruitment, appointment, performance management, compensation and reward mechanisms as well as policies and procedures that govern discipline, termination and dismissal of employees.

Limits of Authority

The Group documented its Limits of Authority ("LOA") which clearly defines the level of authority and responsibility in making operational and commercial business decisions. Approving authorities cover various levels of Management and the Board. The LOA is reviewed regularly and any amendments made must be tabled to and approved by the Board. The latest version of LOA was approved by the Board in November 2017.

Insurance

The Group maintains adequate insurance and physical safeguards on assets to ensure these are sufficiently covered against any mishap that could result in material loss. Specifically, the Group maintains the Group Aviation Insurance which provides coverage for the following:

- Aviation Hull and Spares All Risks and Liability;
- Aviation Hull and Spares War and Allied Perils (Primary and Excess);
- Aircraft Hull and Spares Deductible; and
- Aviation War, Hijacking and Other Perils Excess Liability (Excess AVN52).

Information Security

Information Technology ("IT") security protects information from a wide range of threats as well as safeguards the confidentiality, integrity

	<p>and availability of information. IT security in the Group is achieved through a set of controls which includes policies, standards, procedures, guidelines, organisation structures and software control functions.</p> <p>The Group acknowledges the importance of leveraging IT to promote effectiveness and efficiency of business operations. However, heavy reliance on IT may pose emerging cyber security threats. In response to such threats, the Group has a Group Cyber Risk Management programme through which it -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • has established an Information Security Management System to design, implement and maintain a coherent set of policies and processes to manage information risks; and • conducts penetration tests, system vulnerability assessments and reviews to minimise IT security incidents. <p><u>Code of Conduct</u> Please refer to Practice 3.1 for information in relation to AirAsia’s Code of Conduct.</p> <p><u>Whistleblowing Policy</u> Please refer to Practice 3.2 for information in relation to AirAsia’s Whistleblowing Policy.</p> <p>Adequacy and Effectiveness The Board is of the view that the risk management and internal control system in place for the year under review is sound and adequate to safeguard the shareholders’ investment, the interest of customers, regulators and employees and AirAsia’s assets.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure :</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure :</p>	
<p>Timeframe :</p>	

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<p>Prior to the formation of the RMC, risks and mitigations were tabled at the AC. In line with good corporate governance, the RMC was formed specifically to look at risk management. This is in line with the Group's commitment to effective management of risks.</p> <p>The RMC comprises three Non-Executive Directors with a majority of Independent Directors. The RMC oversees the risk management matters of the Company and the Group. It supports the Board in fulfilling its responsibility for identifying significant risks and ensuring the implementation of appropriate systems to manage the overall risk exposure of the Group.</p> <p>The primary responsibilities of the RMC are:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• To oversee and recommend the ERM strategies, frameworks and policies of the Group.• To implement and maintain sound ERM frameworks which identify, assess, manage and monitor the Group's strategic, financial, operational and compliance risks.• To develop and inculcate a risk awareness and risk avoidance culture within the Company. In fulfilling its responsibilities in risk management, the RMC is assisted by GRD. <p>The Terms of Reference of the RMC are available on AirAsia's website: https://www.airasia.com/cdn/docs/common-docs/investor-relations/airasia-risk-management-committee.pdf</p>

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The AC is responsible for ensuring the integrity and effective operation of the internal audit function. In this respect, the Company has a well-established in-house GIAD to assist the AC in carrying out its functions. During the Financial Year, the AC reviewed, challenged and approved GIAD and the respective IADs' audit plan. In doing so, the AC ensured, among others, consistency in the audit methodology deployed, as well as robustness in the audit planning process.</p> <p>The GIAD plans and provides supervision on internal audit services across all subsidiaries and associated companies in the Group, including the various AOCs. The internal audit teams in the respective AOCs have a reporting line to the Group Head, GIAD. The GIAD reviews and compiles their reports in the form of a Group Internal Audit Report to be submitted and presented to the AC for its review and deliberation.</p> <p>The principal responsibility of the GIAD is to undertake regular and systematic reviews of the systems of internal controls so as to provide reasonable assurance that the systems continue to operate efficiently and effectively. The GIAD adopts a risk-based audit methodology to develop its audit plans by determining the priorities of the internal audit activities, consistent with the strategies of the Group. Based on risk assessments performed, greater focus and appropriate review intervals are set for higher risk activities and material internal controls, including compliance with the Company's policies, procedures and regulatory responsibilities.</p> <p>The audits of the GIAD cover, among others, the review of the adequacy of risk management, the strength and effectiveness of the internal controls, compliance to both internal and statutory requirements, governance and management efficiency. The audit reports, which provide the results of audits conducted, are submitted to the AC for review. Key control issues and recommendations are highlighted to enable the AC to execute its oversight function. Areas for improvement and audit recommendations are also forwarded to the Management for their attention and further action. The Management is responsible for the implementation of corrective actions within the required time frame.</p> <p>The AC reviews and approves the human resource requirements of the Group IAD and IADs in other AOCs to ensure the audit function is</p>

	<p>adequately resourced with competent and proficient internal auditors. The total operational costs of the Group IAD and IADs in other AOCs for the Financial Year was RM3,393,479, as shown below:</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="560 338 1302 539"> <thead> <tr> <th data-bbox="560 338 932 416">Location</th> <th data-bbox="932 338 1302 416">Internal Audit Cost (RM)</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 416 932 459">Malaysia</td> <td data-bbox="932 416 1302 459">2,198,484</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 459 932 501">Other AOCs</td> <td data-bbox="932 459 1302 501">1,194,995</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 501 932 539">Total</td> <td data-bbox="932 501 1302 539">3,393,479</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>		Location	Internal Audit Cost (RM)	Malaysia	2,198,484	Other AOCs	1,194,995	Total	3,393,479
Location	Internal Audit Cost (RM)									
Malaysia	2,198,484									
Other AOCs	1,194,995									
Total	3,393,479									
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>									
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>										
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>									
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	<p>:</p>								

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose–

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>On 26 July 2017, Group IAD confirmed its organisational independence to the AC, with the Group Head, GIAD and all the internal auditors signing the Annual Code of Ethics and Conflict of Interest Declaration indicating that they were and had been independent, objective and in compliance with the Code of Ethics and Conflict of Interest as per the International Professional Practice Framework (“IPPF”) in carrying out their duties for the Financial Year.</p> <p>The GIAD has 23 personnel comprising the Group Head of IA, 15 internal auditors, six personnel specialising in fraud and investigation and a coordinator. The GIAD continued to equip AirAsia’s internal auditors with adequate knowledge and proficiency. Approximately RM10,310 was spent on training in the areas of auditing skills, technical skills and personal development. As at 31 December 2017, the average training days attended by each staff was five (5) days.</p> <p>The Group Head, Tan Eng Eng, is a Member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“MIA”), IIA and Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (“ACCA”). All of the department personnel have minimum tertiary education from various backgrounds. Most of the personnel have relevant professional qualifications such as that of Certified Internal Auditor, Certified Fraud Examiner, Certified Information Systems Auditor and Certified Public Accountant (“CPA”).</p> <p>The GIAD is guided by its Internal Audit Charter that provides independence and reflects the roles, responsibilities, accountability and scope of work of the department in line with the IPPF on Internal Auditing issued by the Institute of Internal Auditors.</p> <p>The GIAD adopts a risk-based audit methodology with reference to the five elements of the Committee of Sponsoring Organisations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”), i.e. control environment, risk assessment, control activity, information and communication as well as monitoring.</p>

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Company invests in considerable resources to develop and maintain strong relationships with different stakeholder groups. The public, Allstars, investors, the Government and all of AirAsia's business partners, play an important role in AirAsia's continuing success as a low-cost airline. To ensure consistency in the conveyance of information, in February 2017, the Company established a new division, Group Global Affairs and Development, comprising Group Corporate Development, Group Government Affairs and Policy, Group Investor Relations, Group Communications and Group Branding.</p> <p>Group Corporate Development and Group Government Affairs and Policy work together to develop an accurate and clear corporate vision as well as strategy and messages which are communicated to Governments, international and local institutions and regulators. They collaborate with Government entities, global organisations (e.g. World Economic Forum, World Travel & Tourism Council, ASEAN, ASEANTA), associations, think tanks and academics to develop the most feasible solutions for ASEAN aviation and other markets. Such solutions address issues such as airline ownership restrictions, and a fragmented aviation regulatory framework, while seeking to finalise the ASEAN Open Skies policy and provide the opportunity to develop an integrated ASEAN visa as well as trusted traveller programmes for seamless travel based on safety and security.</p> <p>Group Investor Relations, Group Communications and Group Branding translate the above messages to their respective stakeholders, where appropriate. In Malaysia, the Government Relations Department serves as the main focal point for all communication and engagement with the Government and relevant agencies. The department contributes actively to the development of national and international aviation policy.</p> <p>On AirAsia's website, the Company has an Investor Relations page which provides all relevant information on the Company and is updated regularly. It enhances Investor Relations by including notices, minutes and slide presentations of the AGM as well as copies of annual reports for the benefit of shareholders who are unable to attend the AGM. To</p>

	facilitate stakeholders' understanding of the Company with respect to its business and its policies on governance, the Company has placed various documents pertaining to the organisation, Board and Senior Management, corporate governance, policies, charters, terms of references as well as other corporate information on its website for easy reference.	
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Departure	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Please provide an explanation on how the practice is being applied.	
Explanation for departure	:	The Company intends to gradually move towards a more integrated approach of reporting from its existing reporting structure.	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:	Following the internal reorganisation of the Company and transfer of listing status from the Company to AAGB on 16 April 2018, AAGB will take the necessary measures to move towards a more integrated approach of reporting from its existing reporting.	
Timeframe	:	Others	In the next five years.

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Company dispatched the notice of its Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) to shareholders before the AGM. This allows shareholders to make the necessary arrangements to attend and participate in person or through corporate representatives, proxies or attorneys. It also enables shareholders to consider the resolutions and make an informed decision in exercising their voting rights at the general meeting.</p> <p>Explanatory notes to the Notice of the 24th AGM provided detailed explanations for each resolution proposed, e.g. final dividend, Non-Executive Directors’ remuneration, appointment of auditors, etc.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	Following the internal reorganisation of the Company and transfer of listing status from the Company to AAGB on 16 April 2018, AAGB will take the necessary measures to dispatch the notice of the next AGM to its shareholders 28 days prior to the meeting.
Timeframe	:	Within 1 year

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>At the AGM, there will be a brief presentation on the Group's performance for the year and future prospects. The Executive Chairman, all Board Committee chairmen, GCEO and CEO will be present to hear shareholders' views and answer their questions. Shareholders are encouraged to participate in the proceedings and engage in dialogue with the Board and Senior Management. Extracts of the minutes of the AGM are available on AirAsia's website.</p> <p>At the 24th AGM, the Directors were present in person to engage directly with shareholders. Amongst them, two Directors were the Chairmen of the AC and NRC. This shows that the Board is accountable for its stewardship of the Company. In addition to the Directors, the GCEO, CEO, Senior Management and external auditors were in attendance to respond to shareholder's queries.</p> <p>The proceedings of the 24th AGM included a video presentation on AirAsia's performance for 2017 and its strategies for 2018, the presentation of the Audited Financial Statements together with the Reports of the Directors and Auditors, and a Question and Answer session during which the Chairman invited shareholders to raise questions, before putting any resolution to vote. The CEO also gave a summary of replies in response to questions raised in a letter from the Minority Shareholder Watchdog Group.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate–

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Company has adopted poll voting using electronic voting devices for the conduct of polls on all resolutions proposed. This aligns with AirAsia's aspiration to embrace digitalisation where electronic voting devices can provide a more efficient and accurate outcome of the results.</p> <p>Voting at the 24th AGM was conducted by poll in accordance with Paragraph 8.29A of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia. The Company had appointed Tricor Investor and Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd ("Tricor") as Poll Administrator to conduct the polling process, and Messrs Coopers Professional Scrutineers Sdn Bhd as scrutineers to verify the poll results.</p> <p>Upon verification of the poll voting results by the Scrutineers, the results were projected on the screen in the meeting room. Minutes of the 24th AGM are also available on AirAsia's website.</p> <p>The 24th AGM was held at the Asian Aviation Centre of Excellence. This venue was easily accessible as it was familiar to most shareholders of the Company since several past AGMs had been held at the same venue.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

**SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA**

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click here to enter text.